Registered No. N. E. 930.





GAZETTE

Published by Authority

EXTRAORDINARY ISSUE

Agartala, Thursday, April 25, 2019 A. D., Vaisakha 5, 1941 S. E.

PART--I-- Orders and Notifications by the Government of Tripura, The High Court, Government Treasury etc.

> GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (TAXES & EXCISE)

NO. F. 1-11(91)-TAX/GST/2019

Dated, Agartala, the 25th April, 2019

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 148 of the Tripura State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (Tripura Act No. 9 of 2017) (hereafter in this notification referred to as the said Act), the State Government, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby notifies the registered persons paying tax under the provisions of section 10 of the said Act or by availing the benefit of notification of the Government of Tripura, Finance Department, No. 02/2019– State Tax (Rate), dated the 8th March, 2019, published in the Tripura Gazette, Extraordinary Issue, vide number 545, dated the 8th March, 2019, (hereinafter referred to as "the said notification") as the class of registered persons who shall follow the special procedure as mentioned below for furnishing of return and payment of tax.

2. The said persons shall furnish a statement, every quarter or, as the case may be, part thereof containing the details of payment of self-assessed tax in FORM GST CMP-08 of the Tripura State Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017, till the 18th day of the month succeeding such quarter.

3. The said persons shall furnish a return for every financial year or, as the case may be, part thereof in **FORM GSTR-4** of the Tripura State Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017, on or before the 30th day of April following the end of such financial year.

4. The registered persons paying tax by availing the benefit of the said notification, in respect of the period for which he has availed the said benefit, shall be deemed to have complied with the provisions of section 37 and section 39 of the said Act if they have furnished FORM GST CMP-08 and FORM GSTR-4 as provided in para 2 and para 3 above.

By Order of the Governor,

(Nagesh Kumar B, TAS) Joint Secretary Government of Tripura Finance Department

Printed at the Tripura Government Press, Agartala.

No.849